many degrees the daily average temperature is below 18°C, summed over the year. Similarly, CDDs measure
how many degrees the daily average temperature is above 18°C, summed over the year.

Historical  Trends
Grouse

Mountain
Vancouver

Harbour
YVR

Airport

Average Temperature (°C/decade) 0.4 0.3 0.2

Summer High Temp. (°C/decade) 0.7 0.2 0.2

January Low Temp. (°C/decade) 0.8 0.7 0.3

Heating Degree Days (HDDs/decade) -298.4 22.1 -62.2

Cooling Degree Days (CDDs/decade) 6.7 116 7.3

Annual Frost Free Days (Days/decade) 9.5 6.2 3.3

All trends reported in change per decade (Murdock et al., 2012)

8

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

1970 1990 2010 2030 2050 2070

P
re

ci
p

it
at

io
n

 (
m

m
)

Annual Precipitation Trends and Projections

Grouse Mountain YVR Airport High/Low Projection Median Projection

Figure 6 Projected future climate change for the Metro Vancouver region, compared to a 1961-1990 baseline.
The median and range values are based on 30 projections from the PCIC Plant2Adapt ensemble, which include
the A2 and B1 IPCC emission scenarios. The range represents the 10th to 90th percentiles of the projections

Variable Future Period Median Range

Annual Temperature 2050s +1.7°C +1.0°C to +2.6°C

  2080s +2.7°C +1.5°C to +4.2°C

Summer Temperature 2050s +2.1°C +1.4°C to +2.8°C

  2080s +3.2°C +2.0°C to +5.0°C

Winter Temperature 2050s +1.6°C +0.8°C to +2.7°C

  2080s +2.3°C +1.2°C to +4.1°C

Annual Precipitation 2050s 7% -2% to +11%

  2080s 8% 1% to +18%

Summer Precipitation 2050s -15% -25% to +5%

  2080s -14% -38% to -2%

Winter Precipitation 2050s +6% -5% to +16%

  2080s +7% +1% to +24%

Spring Snowfall 2050s -36% -19% to -56%

  2080s -52% -26% to -74%

Winter Snowfall 2050s -56% -17% to -73%

  2080s -75% -21% to -88%
   Murdock et al. (2012)

Figure 5: Historical trends in annual precipitation at YVR Airport and Grouse Mountain. Solid red and blue lines
show extrapolations of past trends.  Black and grey dotted lines show low, median, and high climate projections to
the 2050s and 2080s, compared to local 1961-1990 baselines.  Projections are based on the PCIC Plan2Adapt
ensemble. Historical data obtained from Environment CanadaNational Climate Data and Information Archive.

9

2.4 Extreme Events

Increased frequency of high temperature events

In the future extreme temperature and precipitation events are expected to be much more common.